

No. 15-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

YAMAHA MOTOR CORP., U.S.A., YAMAHA MOTOR
MANUFACTURING CORP. OF AMERICA, and
YAMAHA MOTOR CO. LTD.,

Petitioners,

v.

JACKLYN McMAHON,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court of Alabama**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

R. BERNARD HARWOOD, JR.	TRACI L. LOVITT
ROSEN HARWOOD, P.A.	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
2200 Jack Warner	EMILY E. GIANETTA
Ste. 200	JONES DAY
Tuscaloosa, AL 35403	100 High Street
	Boston, MA 02110
	(617) 449-6900
DE MARTENSON	tlovitt@jonesday.com
HUIE, FERNAMBUCQ &	
STEWART, LLP	
2801 Highway 280 South	
Ste. 200	
Birmingham, AL 35223	
	<i>Counsel for Petitioners</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. THE ALABAMA SUPREME COURT ERRONEOUSLY DISREGARDED THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>BUCKMAN</i>	12
II. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE SPLIT OVER WHETHER <i>BUCKMAN</i> PREEMPTION APPLIES TO STATE LAW CLAIMS ARISING FROM CONDUCT ANALOGOUS TO FRAUD ON THE AGENCY	16
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS SUBSTANTIALLY IMPORTANT.....	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX A: Alabama Supreme Court Certificate of Judgment	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the Alabama Supreme Court, March 27, 2015	3a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the Alabama Supreme Court, March 2, 2012	6a
APPENDIX D: Jury Verdict, Circuit Court of Montgomery County	22a
APPENDIX E: 15 U.S.C. § 2051	24a
APPENDIX F: 15 U.S.C. § 2053	26a
APPENDIX G: 15 U.S.C. § 2064.....	33a
APPENDIX H: Transcript of Jury Trial.....	44a
APPENDIX I: Yamaha’s Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law or in the Alternative, Motion for a New Trial	92a
APPENDIX J: Brief in Support of Defendants’ Motion for Judgment as a Matter of Law or in the Alternative, Motion for a New Trial....	104a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Benitez-Allende v. Alcan Aluminio Do Brasil, S.A.</i> , 857 F.2d 26 (1st Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Buckman v. Plaintiff’s Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>aff’d by an equally divided court sub nom. Warner-Lambert & Co. v. Kent</i> , 552 U.S. 440 (2008).....	18, 19
<i>Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004).....	17, 18
<i>Kloepfer v. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 898 F.2d 1452 (10th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Lofton v. McNeil Consumer & Specialty Pharms.</i> , 672 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2012).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Marsh v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>McMahon v. Yamaha Motor Corp.</i> , 95 So.3d 769 (Ala. 2012)	9
<i>Nathan Kimmel, Inc. v. DowElanco</i> , 275 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Harris</i> , 630 So. 2d 1018 (Ala. 1993)	14
<i>Zepik v. Tidewater Midwest, Inc.</i> , 856 F.2d 936 (7th Cir. 1988).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 2051	1, 5, 14
15 U.S.C. § 2052	14
15 U.S.C. § 2053	5
15 U.S.C. § 2054	5
15 U.S.C. § 2055	14
15 U.S.C. § 2056	14
15 U.S.C. § 2057	14
15 U.S.C. § 2058	3
15 U.S.C. § 2059	14
15 U.S.C. § 2060	14
15 U.S.C. § 2061	14
15 U.S.C. § 2062	14
15 U.S.C. § 2063	14
15 U.S.C. § 2064	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 2065	5
15 U.S.C. § 2066	14
15 U.S.C. § 2067	14
15 U.S.C. § 2068	6, 15
15 U.S.C. § 2069	5, 6, 15
15 U.S.C. § 2070	5
15 U.S.C. § 2071	5, 6, 15
15 U.S.C. § 2072	15
15 U.S.C. § 2073	14
15 U.S.C. § 2074	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 2075	14
15 U.S.C. § 2076	14
15 U.S.C. § 2077	14
15 U.S.C. § 2078	14
15 U.S.C. § 2079	14
15 U.S.C. § 2080	14
15 U.S.C. § 2081	14
15 U.S.C. § 2082	14
15 U.S.C. § 2083	14
15 U.S.C. § 2084	14
15 U.S.C. § 2085	14
15 U.S.C. § 2086	14
15 U.S.C. § 2087	14
15 U.S.C. § 2088	14
15 U.S.C. § 2089	14
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
49 U.S.C. § 30102.....	2
Ala. Code § 6-11-20.....	14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Article VI, cl. 2.....	1
